

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VINCENT E. STAUB, PETITIONER

*v.*

PROCTOR HOSPITAL

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
*Assistant Attorney General*

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

ERIC D. MILLER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
TERESA KWONG

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
*Solicitor of Labor  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

P. DAVID LOPEZ  
*General Counsel  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
An employer is liable under USERRA when a supervisor acting with a discriminatory motive uses delegated authority to cause an adverse employment action such as a discharge .....	11
A. Under agency principles, an employer is vicariously liable when a discriminatorily motivated supervisor uses delegated authority to cause an adverse employment action .....	11
B. The court of appeals erred in requiring petitioner to show that the supervisors with discriminatory animus had “singular influence” over the actual decisionmaker .....	17
C. An employer’s independent investigation can break the chain of causation between a supervisor’s discriminatory animus and an adverse employment action .....	22
D. The court of appeals erred in setting aside the jury’s verdict .....	24
Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Brewer v. Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 479 F.3d 908 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 825 (2007) .....	6, 8, 11, 17, 26
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	19
<i>Coffman v. Chugach Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	19
<i>Collins v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 305 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	22
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974) . . . . .	12
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) . . . . .	21
<i>EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. dismissed, 549 U.S. 1334 (2007) . . . . .	20, 22, 27
<i>Erickson v. USPS</i> , 571 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) . . . . .	9, 14, 15, 16, 25
<i>Gagnon v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 839 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1001, and 537 U.S. 1014 (2002) . . . . .	18
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009) . . . . .	18, 21
<i>Kelley v. Maine Eye Care Assocs., P.A.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D. Me. 1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Long v. Eastfield Coll.</i> , 88 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	22
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) . . . . .	19
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) . . . . .	25
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New York Cent. &amp; Hudson River R.R. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909) . . . . .	13
<i>Petty v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville-Davidson County</i> , 538 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1933 (2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Poland v. Chertoff</i> , 494 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	22
<i>Railroad Co. v. Hanning</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 649 (1873) . . . . .	12
<i>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	14
<i>Stimpson v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 186 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1053 (2000) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) . . . . .	19
Statutes and regulations:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	21
29 U.S.C. 630(b) . . . . .	21
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2, 13, 21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a) . . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(b) . . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m) . . . . .	21
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1
38 U.S.C. 4301(a)(1) . . . . .	2, 20
38 U.S.C. 4301(a)(3) . . . . .	2
38 U.S.C. 4303(4)(A)(i) . . . . .	9, 12, 13

VI

Statute and regulations—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 4311(a) . . . . .	2, 8, 22, 25
38 U.S.C. 4311(c)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. 4321-4333 (2006 & Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	1
38 U.S.C. 4323 (2006 & Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	2
38 U.S.C. 4323(d)(1) . . . . .	20
38 U.S.C. 4324-4325 (2006 & Supp. II 2008) . . . . .	2
20 C.F.R. Pt. 1002 . . . . .	1
Section 1002.22 . . . . .	2
Miscellaneous:	
70 Fed. Reg. (2005):	
p. 75,246 . . . . .	18
p. 75,250 . . . . .	18
Fleming James, Jr., <i>Vicarious Liability</i> , 28 Tul. L. Rev. 161 (1954) . . . . .	20
<i>Prosser and Keaton on the Law of Torts</i> (W. Page Keeton ed., 5th ed. 1984) . . . . .	20
1 Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) . . . . .	14, 15
2 Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006) . . . . .	15
